Minnesota law.
employ such deputies, clerks and other employees as may be necessary for the proper performance of the duties of his office, and at such reasonable compensation as may be fixed and determined by such treasurer, but the number of deputies, clerks and other employees, and the compensation paid to each, shall at all times be under the control of the county board of said county, which may from time to time make such changes in the number and compensation paid to such deputies, clerks, and other employees as it may deem just and proper.

Sec. 19. County board.—The salary of each member of the board of county commissioners of such county shall be \$3000.00 per annum; and where the chairman of said county board acts as chairman of the county board of education for unorganized territory and as chairman of the county building commission of said county, he shall receive an additional salary of \$25.00 per month, all of said salaries to be payable in equal monthly installments as the salaries of other county officials are paid. Each member of said county board shall devote his entire time to the performance of the duties of said office. Said salaries of each of such commissioners shall be in lieu of all other compensation except as otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 20. Expenses.—That each of such commissioners shall be allowed and paid in addition to said salary, his actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred and paid by him in the discharge of his official duties, not exceeding in any one calendar year the sum of six hundred (\$600.00) dollars for each commissioner. Such traveling expenses shall be allowed by the county board upon duly verified and itemized bills in the same manuer as other claims against the county.

Sec. 21. To be in full for all services.—The above named salaries and compensation of said officials, assistants, deputies, clerks and other employees, shall be paid monthly in the same manner as other county officials are now paid, and the same shall be in full compensation for all services rendered by said county officials, assistants, deputies, clerks and employees respectively in their said capacities, except as may be otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 22. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts, whether general or special, that are inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 23. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 493-S. F. No. 669.

An act fixing the salaries of the probation officers, their deputies and clerks, in all counties of this state now or hereafter having a population of over 150,000 inhabitants and an area of more than 5000 square miles, and authorizing the county board to furnish transportation facilities for such officers, and repealing all acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of probation officer in certain counties.— That in any county of this state now or hereafter having a population of over 150,000 inhabitants and an area of more than 5000 square miles, each probation officer shall receive as full compensation for his services Twenty-five Hundred Dollars (\$2500.00) per annum, and each deputy and assistant such sum as shall be fixed by the judges of the district court of the judicial district in which such county is located.

Sec. 2. County board may provide transportation.—That the county board of any such county may provide necessary transportation facilities by purchase of automobiles or rental of suitable . transportation equipment for the use of such probation officer in the performance of their official duties, and pay for the same upon bills duly audited and allowed as other general claims against said county are allowed.

. Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 494-S. F. No. 670.

An act to amend Section 823, General Statutes of 1913, relating to the salary of county auditors in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries and clerk hire in office of county auditors. —That Section 823, General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913 be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 823. County auditors shall receive in full compensation for all services rendered by them in their official capacity annual salaries, regulated by the assessed valuation of real and personal property for purposes of taxation in their respective counties as fixed by state board of equalization for the preceding year as follows:

1. In counties where such valuation does not exceed four million dollars, twelve hundred dollars.

2. In counties where such valuation is more than four million dollars and does not exceed six million dollars, fifteen hundred dollars.

3.- In counties where such valuation is more than six million